FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS’ PERCEPTIONS
ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN

A THESISSUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULTY
OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCESFOR THE PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF ARTS
IN POPULATION STUDIES

By
Anju Pokhrel
Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
August, 2010



FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS’ PERCEPTIONS
ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN

A THESISSUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULTY
OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCESFOR THE PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF ARTS
IN POPULATION STUDIES

By
Anju Pokhrel
Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
August, 2010



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU
NEPAL

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis entited FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY
MEMBERS’ PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN was prepared by
Anju Pokhrel under my supervision for the Master's degree of Artsin Population Studies.
To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and carries out useful information. |
recommend it for evaluation to the thesis committee.

Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bisht

Central Department of Population Studies
Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal

August, 2010



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITY AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU
AUGUST, 2010

APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis entitted FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS’
PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN by Anju Pokhrel has been
accepted as partia fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of Master of Arts in
Population Studies.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
Professor and Head

BhismaRg Prasain
External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bisht
Supervisor

Thesis Evaluation Committee



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of the present study on Female Constituent Assembly Members’
Perceptions on Violence Against Women encompasses supports from severa

individuals.

First of al, I am indebted to my Supervisor Prof. and head Dr. Prem Singh Bisht Central
Department of Population Studies (CDPS), Tribhuvan University for his guidance,

valuable suggestions and regular inspiration during the entire course of this study.
At last, | am grateful to my parents including al family members who supported me in

every step of thiswork. | would aso like to express specia thanks to all of the respondents

who provided me essential information also deserve specia thanks.

Anju Pokhrel
July 2010

vi



ABSTRACT

The Constitution Assembly was selected for the study. This study includes the women CA
member for different caste ethnic groups without considering their political affiliation. The
major objective of this study is to find out the knowledge and understanding of the true
nature of violence against women in female constituent assembly members), identify the
reasons of violence against women and suggest the future strategies in order to stop any
forms of violence against women. The research design was explorative and it ams to
study the perceptions’ on VAW female Constituent Assembly members’ and both
guantitative and qualitative methods are used in the research.

Major findings were maority of the respondents practice Hinduism (60.0%). Among the
total respondents most of the respondent were Brahmin/chhetri (44%) and janajati (44%).
The knowledge about violence against women was universal for the study population.
Magjority of the respondents have got information from newspaper (68%). It was followed
by Radio (52%) and TV (50%) respectively. Some preventive measures suggest by
respondent which are education (58.0%) and parental property rights (26.0%). Domestic
violenceis areality for many women in the context of Nepali culture.

With the analysis of the data obtained from the field study and conclusion made some
suggestion for mitigating violence against women or to protect women from violence. It
will provide appropriate remedy to the victim. Thus, suggestion will help the policy
makers and programmed managers who are working for women either in governmental or

non-governmental level, to make their programs effective.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviations and Acronyms
Abstract

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTERTWO

LITERATETURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical Review

2.1.1 Types of Domestic Violence Against Women

2.1.2 Forms of Domestic Violence against Women

2.1.3 Factors Contributing to Domestic Violence against Women
2.1.4 Impact of Violence

2.1.5 Lega Reform and Policy (At International And National Level)
2.1.6 Existing Legal System on Domestic Violence against Women in Nepal
2.2 Empirical Review

2.2.1 Global Contest

2.2.2 Nepaese Contest

2.3 Conceptua Framework

viii

o o U1 0o W Lk O

7-24

11
14
15
15
19
19
22
24



CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Selection of the Study Area

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Nature and sources of data

3.4 Sampling Procedure and sample size
3.5 Data collection techniques

3.6 Data analysis and interpretation

CHAPTER FOUR

BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENT
4.1 Religious Composition

4.2 Caste/Ethnic distribution

4.3 Mother Tongue

4.4 Occupational Composition

4.5 Landholding

4.6 Educationa Status

4.7 Husband's Education

CHAPTER FIVE

AKNOWLEDGE AND CAUSES OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

AGAINST WOMEN

5.1 Knowledge on Domestic Violence against Women

5.2 Opinion on VAW

5.3 Knowledge about Legal Provision

5.4 Knowledge about Legal Provision for Second Marriage
5.5 Knowledge about Sexual Violence

5.6 Knowledge about Dowry Related Violence

5.7 Knowledge about Traditional Abuse

25-26
25
25
25
25
26
26

27-31
27
28
28
28
29
30
31

32-39

32
32
33

35
36
36



5.8 Causes of Violence against Women

5.9 Causes of Dowry Related Violence against Women
5.10 Causes of beating and humiliation against Women
5.11 Impact of Violence

CHAPTER SIX

37
37
38
38

EXPERIENCE AND PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST

WOMEN

6.1 Experience of Violence

6.2 Types of Violence Experience

6.3 Dowry Related Violence Experience

6.4 Experience of Traditional Abuse

6.5 Way out to Prevention for Victim Women
6.6 Prevention of Dowry Related Violence
6.7 Prevention from traditional abuse

6.8 Suggestions of Respondents

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
7.1 Mgor Findings of Research
7.2 Conclusions

7.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES
QUESTIONNAIRE

40-45
40
41
42
42
43
44

R

44

46-50
46
48
48



Table4.1

Table4.2

Table4.3

Table4.4

Table4.5

Table 4.6

Table4.7

Table5.1

Table5.2

Table5.3

Table5.4

Table5.5

Table5.6

Table5.7

Table5.8

Table5.9

Table5.10

Table5.11

Table5.12

Table5.13

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of respondents by religion

Distribution of respondents by caste

Distribution of respondents by mother tongue

Distribution of respondents by their occupational status
before CA members

Distribution of respondents by their land ownership
Distribution of respondents according to their literacy status
Distribution of the respondent by their husband literacy status
Source of Information on VAW

Distribution of respondents’ opinion on violence against women
Perception of gender biased in legislative system by
background characteristicsof the respondents

Distribution of respondents According to their Attitude towards
on discrimination in different aspects

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on
second marry for man when he hasfirst wife at home
Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge of
sexua violence

Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge dowry
related violence

Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge of
traditional abuse

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about causes

of violence

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about
causes of dowry related violence

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about
causes of beating and humiliation

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on
effect of violence

Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on

Xi

27
28
28
29
29
30

31
32

35

35

36

37

37

38

38

39



psychological effect of violence 39

Table6.1 : Distribution of respondents according to their experience of violence 40
Table6.2 : Distribution of respondents according to their experience of violence 41
Table6.3 : Frequency of violence events occurs 41
Table6.4 : Distribution of respondents victimized by relatives 41
Table6.5 : Distribution of respondents according to their experience of

dowry related violence 42
Table6.6 : Distribution of respondents according to their experience of

traditional abuse 43
Table6.7 . Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on

effect of violence 43
Table6.8 :  Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on

prevention from dowry related violence 44
Table6.9 : Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on

prevention from traditional abuse 44
Table6.10 : Distribution of respondents according to their suggestions 45

Xii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figurel Distribution of respondents by religion 27
Figure2 Distribution of respondents by their occupational status

before CA members 29
Figure3 Distribution of respondents by status of their land ownership 30

Xiii



AIDS
CA
CBS
CDPS
DVAW
GO
HDR
HIV
ICPD
INGO
NGO
NHRC
SPSS
STDs
UN
UNDP
UNFPA
UNICEF
VAW
VDC
WHO

ABBRIVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Constituent Assembly

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population Studies
Domestic Violence against Women
Governmental Organization

Human Development Report

Human Immune Virus

International Conference on Population and Devel opment
International Non-Governmental Organization
Non-Governmental Organization

Nepa Human Right Commission

Statistical Package for Socia Sciences
Sexually Transmitted Diseases

United Nations

United Nations Devel opment Programme
United Nations Fund for Population Activities
United Nations International Children’s Educational Fund
Violence Against Women

Village Development Committee

World Health Organization

Xiv



