FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES FOR THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

By

Anju Pokhrel Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu August, 2010

FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES, FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES FOR THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

By

Anju Pokhrel Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu August, 2010

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU NEPAL

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis entitled FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN was prepared by Anju Pokhrel under my supervision for the Master's degree of Arts in Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and carries out useful information. I recommend it for evaluation to the thesis committee.

....

Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bisht Central Department of Population Studies Tribhuvan University Kathmandu, Nepal August, 2010

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITY AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU AUGUST, 2010

APPROVAL SHEET

This thesis entitled FEMALE CONSTITUENT ASSEMBLY MEMBERS' PERCEPTIONS ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN by Anju Pokhrel has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht Professor and Head

.....

Bhisma Raj Prasain External Examiner

.....

Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bisht Supervisor Thesis Evaluation Committee

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of the present study on **Female Constituent Assembly Members' Perceptions on Violence Against Women** encompasses supports from several individuals.

First of all, I am indebted to my Supervisor Prof. and head Dr. Prem Singh Bisht Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS), Tribhuvan University for his guidance, valuable suggestions and regular inspiration during the entire course of this study.

At last, I am grateful to my parents including all family members who supported me in every step of this work. I would also like to express special thanks to all of the respondents who provided me essential information also deserve special thanks.

> Anju Pokhrel July 2010

ABSTRACT

The Constitution Assembly was selected for the study. This study includes the women CA member for different caste ethnic groups without considering their political affiliation. The major objective of this study is to find out the knowledge and understanding of the true nature of violence against women in female constituent assembly members', identify the reasons of violence against women and suggest the future strategies in order to stop any forms of violence against women. The research design was explorative and it aims to study the perceptions' on VAW female Constituent Assembly members' and both quantitative and qualitative methods are used in the research.

Major findings were majority of the respondents practice Hinduism (60.0%). Among the total respondents most of the respondent were Brahmin/chhetri (44%) and janajati (44%). The knowledge about violence against women was universal for the study population. Majority of the respondents have got information from newspaper (68%). It was followed by Radio (52%) and TV (50%) respectively. Some preventive measures suggest by respondent which are education (58.0%) and parental property rights (26.0%). Domestic violence is a reality for many women in the context of Nepali culture.

With the analysis of the data obtained from the field study and conclusion made some suggestion for mitigating violence against women or to protect women from violence. It will provide appropriate remedy to the victim. Thus, suggestion will help the policy makers and programmed managers who are working for women either in governmental or non-governmental level, to make their programs effective.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation	Page No. i
Approval Sheet	ii
Acknowledgements	iii
Table of Contents	iv
List of Tables	vii
List of Figures	ix
Abbreviations and Acronyms	Х
Abstract	xi

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	3
1.3 Objectives of the Study	5
1.4 Significance of the Study	5
1.5 Limitation of the Study	6
1.6 Organization of the Study	6

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATETURE REVIEW 7-24

2.1 Theoretical Review	7
2.1.1 Types of Domestic Violence Against Women	7
2.1.2 Forms of Domestic Violence against Women	8
2.1.3 Factors Contributing to Domestic Violence against Women	11
2.1.4 Impact of Violence	14
2.1.5 Legal Reform and Policy (At International And National Level)	15
2.1.6 Existing Legal System on Domestic Violence against Women in Nepal	15
2.2 Empirical Review	19
2.2.1 Global Contest	19
2.2.2 Nepalese Contest	22
2.3 Conceptual Framework	24

CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY	25-26
3.1 Selection of the Study Area	25
3.2 Research Design	25
3.3 Nature and sources of data	25
3.4 Sampling Procedure and sample size	25
3.5 Data collection techniques	26
3.6 Data analysis and interpretation	26

CHAPTER FOUR

BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENT	27-31	
4.1 Religious Composition	27	
4.2 Caste/Ethnic distribution	28	
4.3 Mother Tongue	28	
4.4 Occupational Composition	28	
4.5 Landholding	29	
4.6 Educational Status	30	
4.7 Husband's Education	31	

CHAPTER FIVE

AKNOWLEDGE AND CAUSES OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

AGAINST WOMEN 32-39

5.1 Knowledge on Domestic Violence against Women	32
5.2 Opinion on VAW	32
5.3 Knowledge about Legal Provision	33
5.4 Knowledge about Legal Provision for Second Marriage	34
5.5 Knowledge about Sexual Violence	35
5.6 Knowledge about Dowry Related Violence	36
5.7 Knowledge about Traditional Abuse	36

5.8 Causes of Violence against Women	37
5.9 Causes of Dowry Related Violence against Women	37
5.10 Causes of beating and humiliation against Women	38
5.11 Impact of Violence	38

CHAPTER SIX

EXPERIENCE AND PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST		
WOMEN	40-45	
6.1 Experience of Violence	40	
6.2 Types of Violence Experience	41	
6.3 Dowry Related Violence Experience	42	
6.4 Experience of Traditional Abuse	42	
6.5 Way out to Prevention for Victim Women	43	
6.6 Prevention of Dowry Related Violence	44	
6.7 Prevention from traditional abuse	44	
6.8 Suggestions of Respondents	44	

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	46-50
7.1 Major Findings of Research	46
7.2 Conclusions	48
7.3 Recommendations	48

REFERENCES QUESTIONNAIRE

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	:	Distribution of respondents by religion	27
Table 4.2	:	Distribution of respondents by caste	28
Table 4.3	:	Distribution of respondents by mother tongue	28
Table 4.4	:	Distribution of respondents by their occupational status	
		before CA members	29
Table 4.5	:	Distribution of respondents by their land ownership	29
Table 4.6	:	Distribution of respondents according to their literacy status	30
Table 4.7	:	Distribution of the respondent by their husband literacy status	31
Table 5.1	:	Source of Information on VAW	32
Table 5.2	:	Distribution of respondents' opinion on violence against women	33
Table 5.3	:	Perception of gender biased in legislative system by	
		background characteristics of the respondents	34
Table 5.4	:	Distribution of respondents According to their Attitude towards	
		on discrimination in different aspects	34
Table 5.5	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	
		second marry for man when he has first wife at home	35
Table 5.6	:	Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge of	
		sexual violence	35
Table 5.7	:	Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge dowry	
		related violence	36
Table 5.8	:	Distribution of respondents according to the knowledge of	
		traditional abuse	37
Table 5.9	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about causes	
		of violence	37
Table 5.10	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about	
		causes of dowry related violence	38
Table 5.11	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion about	
		causes of beating and humiliation	38
Table 5.12	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	
		effect of violence	39
Table 5.13	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	

			psychological effect of violence	39
Table	6.1	:	Distribution of respondents according to their experience of violence	40
Table	6.2	:	Distribution of respondents according to their experience of violence	41
Table	6.3	:	Frequency of violence events occurs	41
Table	6.4	:	Distribution of respondents victimized by relatives	41
Table	6.5	:	Distribution of respondents according to their experience of	
			dowry related violence	42
Table	6.6	:	Distribution of respondents according to their experience of	
			traditional abuse	43
Table	6.7	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	
			effect of violence	43
Table	6.8	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	
			prevention from dowry related violence	44
Table	6.9	:	Distribution of respondents according to their opinion on	
			prevention from traditional abuse	44
Table	6.10	:	Distribution of respondents according to their suggestions	45

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	:	Distribution of respondents by religion	27
Figure 2	:	Distribution of respondents by their occupational status	
		before CA members	29
Figure 3	:	Distribution of respondents by status of their land ownership	30

ABBRIVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

AIDS	Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
CA	Constituent Assembly
CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	Central Department of Population Studies
DVAW	Domestic Violence against Women
GO	Governmental Organization
HDR	Human Development Report
HIV	Human Immune Virus
ICPD	International Conference on Population and Development
INGO	International Non-Governmental Organization
NGO	Non-Governmental Organization
NHRC	Nepal Human Right Commission
SPSS	Statistical Package for Social Sciences
STDs	Sexually Transmitted Diseases
UN	United Nations
UNDP	United Nations Development Programme
UNFPA	United Nations Fund for Population Activities
UNICEF	United Nations International Children's Educational Fund
VAW	Violence Against Women
VDC	Village Development Committee
WHO	World Health Organization